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OFFICE OF NATIONAL PROGRAMS 
5601 Sunnyside Avenue 

Beltsville, Maryland  20705 
           
 Name    Title     Room       Telephone           Fax  
           Area Code 301 
 
Jacobs-Young, Chavonda Associate Administrator  4-2154  504-5084 504-7302 
c.jacobsyoung@ars.usda.gov    for National Programs    cell 202-450-0971 
 
Deputy Administrators 
 
Kappes, Steven   Deputy Administrator   4-2108   504-4700 504-4873 
steven.kappes@ars.usda.gov Animal Production and Protection   cell 240-463-5293 
 
Simmons, M. Kay  Deputy Administrator   4-2202  504-6252 504-4663 
kay.simmons@ars.usda.gov Crop Production and Protection    cell 301-529-1180 
 
Vacant (vice Kretsch)  Deputy Administrator   4-2188  504-7050 504-4725 
__________@ars.usda.gov Nutrition, Food Safety, and Quality   cell __________ 
 
Vacant (vice Shafer)    Deputy Administrator     4-2288  504-7987 504-4624  
__________@ars.usda.gov Natural Resources and Sustainable    cell __________ 
       Agricultural Systems  
 
National Program Leaders: 
 
Boggess, Mark  National Program Leader   4-2114  504-4736 504-4873 
mark.boggess@ars.usda.gov    Food Animal Production     cell 240-381-1105 
 
Bretting, Peter   Sr. National Program Leader   4-2212  504-5541 504-6191 
peter.bretting@ars.usda.gov    Plant Germplasm and Genomes   cell 301-346-7719 
 
Costa, Jose   National Program Leader   4-2202  504-5560 504-6191 
_______@ars.usda.gov    Grain Crops      cell _____________  
eff. 6/16/13  
 
Finley, John   National Program Leader  4-2180  504-5381 504-5467 
john.finley@ars.usda.gov    Human Nutrition     cell 443-370-1278 
 
Fireovid, Robert  National Program Leader  4-2264  504-4774 504-6231  
robert.fireovid@ars.usda.gov    Bioenergy      cell 240-308-9266 
 
Fravel, Deborah   National Program Leader   4-2230  504-5450 504-6191 
deb.fravel@ars.usda.gov    Plant Health      cell 240-381-5332 
 
Gay, Cyril    Sr. National Program Leader  4-2110  504-4786 504-4873 
cyril.Gay@ars.usda.gov    Animal Health and Safety    cell 240-888-1442 
 
Hackett, Kevin   Sr. National Program Leader   4-2222  504-4680 504-6191 



kevin.hackett@ars.usda.gov    Biological Control and Bees   cell 240-731-1172 
 
Klurfeld, David    National Program Leader   4-2184  504-4675 504-5467 
david.klurfeld@ars.usda.gov     Human Nutrition     cell 240-328-0317 
 
Kozlovac, Joseph  Biological Safety Officer  4-2174  504-4734 504-4873 
joseph.kozlovac@ars.usda.gov            cell 301-233-6903 
 
Lester, Gene   National Program Leader   4-2178  504-6245 504-5467 
gene.lester @ars.usda.gov    Quality and Utilization of Agricultural Products cell 240-316-6944 
eff. 5/19/13       
  
Lindsay, James  Sr. National Program Leader   4-2168  504-4674 504-5467 
james.lindsay@ars.usda.gov    Food Safety      cell 240-731-5675 
 
Okamuro, Jack   National Program Leader   4-2214  504-5912 504-6191 
jack.okamuro@ars.usda.gov    Plant Biology      cell 202-285-9520 
 
Schneider, Sally   National Program Leader  4-2232  504-1219 504-6191 
sally.schneider@ars.usda.gov    Horticulture, Pathogens, and Germplasm  cell 240-888-4734 
 
Scott, Roy    National Program Leader   4-2218  504-4670 504-6191 
roy.scott@ars.usda.gov        Oilseeds and Biosciences    cell 240-447-1463  
 
Silverstein, Jeffrey  National Program Leader   4-2106  504-5925 504-4873 
jeff.silverstein@ars.usda.gov    Aquaculture       cell 240-731-2265 
 
Smith, Matthew  National Program Leader   4-2292  504-4613 504-6231 
matt.smith@ars.usda.gov    Soil Management     cell 240-506-4434 

       
Steiner, Jeffrey  National Program Leader  4-2290  504-4644 504-6231 
 jeffrey.steiner@ars.usda.gov    Biomass Production Systems   cell 443-995-7054 
last day May 31, 2013  
 
Strickman, Daniel   National Program Leader  
daniel.strickman@ars.usda.gov  Veterinary, Medical, and Urban  4-2112  504-5771 504-5467 
Acting Director, OBCL      Entomology     cell 240-463-0218 
 
Thacker, Eileen   National Program Leader    4-2114  504-5774 504-4873 
eileen.thacker@ars.usda.gov    Animal Health     cell 240-888-6932 
 
Walbridge, Mark  National Program Leader   4-2276  504-4731 504-6231 
mark.walbridge@ars.usda.gov   Water Availability and Watershed Management cell 443-995-7055 
 
Walthall, Charles    National Program Leader   4-2282  504-4634 504-6231 
charles.walthall@ars.usda.gov   Climate Change, Soils, and Emissions  cell 443-968-0660 
 
Wisler, Gail    National Program Leader   4-2210  504-4562 504-6191 
gail.wisler@ars.usda.gov    Horticulture and Sugar    cell 202-834-7923 
 
Vacant (vice Byington) National Program Leader   4-____  504-4625 504-6231 
______@ars.usda.gov     Rangeland, Pasture, and Forages   cell _____________ 



 
Vacant (vice Lydon)   National Program Leader   4-2238  504-6470 504-6191 
__________@ars.usda.gov   Weed Science     cell _____________ 
 
Vacant (vice Torrence)  National Program Leader   4-2192  504-4616 504-5467 
__________@ars.usda.gov    Food Safety      cell 240-447-4156 
 
 
 
OIRP List Attached.  
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Last	Name	 First	Name	 Work	Title	 Phone Email Room	No.	

Shaqir	 Ibrahim	 Director	 301‐504‐4522
Cell:	301‐575‐6685	

Ibrahim.Shaqir@ars.usda.gov	 4‐1140

Herrera	 Eileen	 Super.	Intl	Affairs	
Specialist	

301‐504‐4521
Cell:	240‐393‐8708		
Alt:	520‐762‐0754		

Eileen.Herrera@ars.usda.gov	 4‐1138

Dodge	 Kristofer	 Intl	Affairs	
Specialist	

301‐504‐3274
Cell:	301‐332‐5126		

Kristofer.Dodge@ars.usda.gov	 4‐1131B

Lazarini	 Carlos	 Labex	Coordinator	 301‐504‐4556
Cell:	202‐374‐9619	

Carlos.Lazarini@ars.usda.gov	 4‐1193

McFadden	 Ashley	 Program	Support	
Assistant	

301‐504‐1248 Ashley.McFadden@ars.usda.gov	 4‐1139A

Moon	 Hong	Kil	 RAVL	Coordinator	 301‐504‐4881
Cell:	301‐219‐8439	

HongKil.Moon@ars.usda.gov	 4‐1191

Moore	 Ryan	 Intl	Affairs	
Specialist	

301‐504‐4535
Cell:	240‐393‐8078	

Ryan.Moore@ars.usda.gov	 4‐1132

Peterson	 Melanie	 Intl	Affairs	
Specialist	

301‐504‐4540
Cell:	240‐281‐2554	

Melanie.Peterson@ars.usda.gov	 4‐1126

Santos		 Irlene	 International	
Program	Specialist	
	

301‐504‐4546 Irlene.Santos@ars.usda.gov	 4‐1128B

Witting		 Marcella	 Intl	Affairs	
Specialist	

301‐504‐4772
Cell:	240‐393‐8336	
Alt:	202‐663‐3233	

Marcella.Witting@ars.usda.gov	 4‐1131A

Woodward‐
Greene	

Jennifer	 Public	Affairs	
Specialist	

301‐504‐4543
Cell:	240‐393‐6147	

Jennifer.Woodward@ars.usda.gov	 4‐1124A

Wran	 Tanya	 Management	and	
Program	Analyst	
	

301‐504‐3253 Tanya.Wran@ars.usda.gov	 4‐1130B

	 OIRP	
Conference		

	 301‐504‐4536 4‐1137

 


